
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Cabinet Member for Children and Leaning – Councillor Dr 
Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Adults 
and Leisure – Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Governance, Legal and HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southa
[...]

and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 14th March, 2023 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   CORPORATE ASSETS DECARBONISATION SCHEME (CADS) PHASE 2 - 

APPROVAL TO SPEND  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development.  CADS 
delivers energy efficiency and renewable energy measures that reduce carbon dioxide 
emissions and energy costs within the Council’s operational buildings. This report 
requests approval to spend existing budget, which will support the Council’s aspiration 
to be net zero carbon by 2030. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
9   ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure outlining 

the future for St Mary's Leisure Centre. 
 

Thursday, 6 April 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

 

- 35 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Health Adults and 
Leisure  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safe City 

 
  

 
63. 2023/24 CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36263) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That Cabinet agrees to the 2023/24 Concessionary Fare Methodology to 

reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for Transport 
Concessionary Fares Guidance and forecast to cost £0.06M less than 
budget, as detailed in Appendix 1.  

(ii) That Cabinet agrees the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, 
which is to allow concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 and 
between 2300 and 0030 for Southampton residents.  

(iii) That Cabinet agrees the adjustment to the 2022/23 Concessionary Fare 
Methodology at the cost of £0.21M and payments are as detailed in Appendix 
3. 

(iv) That Cabinet notes that the 2022/23 methodology adjustment goes beyond 
Essential Spend and to note the considerable financial challenges the 
authority faces as set out in the 2023/24 budget report and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) agreed by Council on 22 February 2023, in 
particular the comments of the S151 Officer on the major risks faced and the 
inadequacy of reserves.  Cabinet is therefore urged to carefully consider very 
carefully any and all extra spending prior to making any commitment. The 
budget challenge is set out in paragraphs 38 and 39. 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 36 - 
 

64. ENHANCED BUS PARTNERSHIP  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36003) On consideration of the report of the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and District Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the creation of the Southampton Enhanced Bus Partnership and 
to publish a Notice of Intent as required by section 138F of Transport Act 
2000. 

(ii) To approve the draft Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme and finalise 
the EP Agreement, following consultation with the Director Governance & HR 
and Executive Director Place, and to commence the Partnership from 17th 
April 2023. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, to determine all matters recommended at the Enhanced 
Partnership Board as set out in the EP Scheme and in line with agreed 
Council budgets and the Policy Framework. 

 
 

65. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND APRIL 2023-MARCH 2024  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36003) On consideration of the report of the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Customer Engagement, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve in principle for Southampton City Council to participate in the 
delivery of the next phase of Household Support Fund from 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing & Housing to 
finalise the details of the local Household Support Fund scheme following 
consultation with the Executive Director - Finance, Commercialisation and 
S151 Officer and the Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement and to administer funding in accordance with that scheme. 

 
66. HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND FLY-TIPPING POLICY 2023-2026  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36294) On consideration of the report of the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Change and having considered the recommendations from 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 9th March, 2023 Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the Household Waste and Fly-tipping Policy. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Place, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change and the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer Engagement, to make 
minor changes to the Policy during its period of effect. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 37 - 
 

67. BUDGET MATTERS - GRANT FUNDING FOR SOUTHAMPTON CULTURE TRUST  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 33674) On consideration of the report of the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve the award of grant funding of £0.07M in 2022/23, £0.35M in 

2023/24, £0.044M in 2024/25 and £0.40M in 2025/26 towards the operation 
of the Southampton Culture Trust as per the allocations in the Council 
approved budget report and detailed in paragraph 12.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Culture & Tourism to conclude the grant 
funding arrangements with the Trust as per paragraph 12. 

(iii) To approve a £50k contribution to the Trust to carry out a Tourism audit and 
action plan as per paragraph 12. 

 
68. SEND PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35639) On consideration of the report of the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Cabinet agreed the following 
modified recommendations: 

 
(i) To approve the commencement of consultation, based on the option 

recommended in section 23. The option outlined is for the expansion and 
reconfiguration of Southampton Special Schools to create 278 additional 
spaces across 3 identified sites as per Table 1, section 23, subject to 
consultation and statutory school organisation decisions.   

(ii) To agree a further report to be brought back to Cabinet prior to the 
commencement of the strategy. This report will detail the outcome of the 
consultation including any required amendments to the programme. 

(iii) To approve spend of £0.67m in 2023/24 for the next phase for the SEND 
programme to proceed with preparatory work as outlined in the report from 
General Fund capital. Should any of the schemes not proceed following the 
outcome of the consultation these costs will be abortive costs which will be 
charged to the General Fund revenue account. The risk of the capital 
programme not proceeding is very low after 3 years of extensive consultation 
and phase 1 feasibility work. Equally, the risks of not doing the work are also 
high as surplus places within the city are needed to lower costs and not 
having these will lead to extensive use of out of city and independent 
specialist provision, at much greater cost. It is unlikely the costs would fall in 
full to revenue, but if any cost does, we will need to rely on staff savings via 
more vacancies being managed including those from early help and young 
people services. This would in turn impact on early intervention services, 
ultimately increasing demand.  

(iv) To agree to the commencement of work prior to consultation closing, 
understanding that there is a risk of abortive costs should any scheme not 
proceed needing to be charged to revenue. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE ASSETS DECARBONISATION SCHEME 
PHASE 2 (CADS 2)  

DATE OF DECISION: 18TH April 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BOGLE 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director of Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Energy Manager 

 Name:  Jason Taylor  Tel: 023 8083 2641 

 E-mail: Jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To achieve its ambition to reduce its impact on the ongoing climate emergency, 
Southampton City Council (Council) has committed to be net zero carbon by 2030. 

This includes significantly reducing carbon dioxide emissions (CO2e) associated with 
energy use within its non-domestic (corporate) buildings and assets.  This energy use 
predominately comes from electricity and gas consumption. 

To address these carbon emissions, the Council has set up the Corporate Assets 
Decarbonisation Scheme (CADS). This scheme delivers energy efficiency and 
renewable energy measures that have a positive return on investment, as well as 
delivering CO2e savings required to meet the Council’s net zero ambitions. 

A full business case for the next round of decarbonisation works (CADS 2) has been 
developed. This paper provides a summary of the business case and requests the 
approval to spend against the existing budget allocated to CADS.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Cabinet approves spend on Phase 2 of CADS of £0.95M, currently 
budgeted within the existing Place capital programme for financial 
year 2023/2024. 

 (ii) Cabinet approves a revenue saving of £0.13M from the corporate 
energy budget, from 2024/25 onwards, which will more than cover 
the additional costs identified below. 

 (iii) Cabinet approves the additional budget of £0.03M in 2023/24 and 
£0.067M from 2024/25 onwards for financing costs, to be added to 
the existing Capital Asset Management (CAM) budget. Capital 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk


financing was previously removed from the MTFS - pending the 
business case and confirmation the costs would be covered. 

 (iv) Cabinet approves the budget of £0.004M from 2029/30 onwards for 
the additional maintenance cost of the Solar PV units. 

 (v) Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and 
Assets following consultation with the Head of Supplier 
Management, to finalise any specific terms of the proposed contracts 
outlined within this paper, then award and enter the call off contract 
under the relevant framework agreement, and carryout all necessary 
actions to facilitate the execution, implementation and operation of 
the contracts. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  CADS 2 will largel
[...]
gh noise 
etc. 

Gender 
Reassignment 

None Identified  

Marriage and 
Civil 
Partnership 

None Identified  

Pregnancy 
and Maternity 

None Identified  

Race  None Identified  

Religion or 
Belief 

None Identified  

Sex None Identified  

Sexual 
Orientation 

None Identified  

Community 
Safety  

None Identified  

Poverty Potential disturbance and/or 
modifications to the appearance 
of facilities used by people 
impacted by poverty such as 
libraries and day centres etc. 

The Energy Team will 
work closely with site 
operators to ensure that 
any modifications have 
minimal aesthetic impact 
wherever possible to 
ensure consistency. 

Health & 
Wellbeing  

Potential changes to lighting and 
lux levels which may impact 
those with photosensitivity. 

All lighting designs will be 
compliant with the current 
CIBSE or other similar 

Page 18



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Which has been known to cause 
migraine or similar health 
impacts. 

standards. Where an 
existing user who 
experiences 
photosensitivity is known, 
the design or control 
strategy will be modified 
to accommodate the 
users sensitivities.  

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

None Identified  

 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: St Mary’s Leisure Centre  

DATE OF DECISION: 18th April 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, ADULTS AND 
LEISURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Director  Title Director of Public Health 

 Name:  Dr Debbie Chase Tel: 023 8083 3694 

 E-mail: Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Supplier Management 

 Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: Paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report concerns the approach to procuring the long-term future for St Mary’s Leisure 
Centre (“SMLC”). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to undertake a 
procurement process to appoint a long-term operator for SMLC.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Council intends, subject to the approval of the recommendation of this 
report, to undertake a procurement process to appoint a long-term operator of 
SMLC. 

2.  Further to the decision by Cabinet on 19th July 2022 (the “July Report”) to 
recommence leisure services from SMLC for a period of up to 18 months (“the 
Interim Arrangement”), a 12-week consultation (“the Second Consultation”) on 
the longer-term operation of SMLC took place between 12th December 2022 and 
6th March 2023.  

3.  The Second Consultation indicated that sixty nine (69)% of respondents agreed 
with the proposal and sixty one (61)% of respondents agreed that it would have 
a positive impact for SMLC to remain as a leisure facility. 

4.  Active Nation (“AN”) is the operator of SMLC for the duration of the “Interim 
Arrangement”, as approved in the July Report. This arrangement with AN 
commenced in August 2022 and is for a maximum of 18 months. The 
arrangement includes a notice period of 3 months and it is intended that the 
procurement process and subsequent mobilisation of the long-term operator will 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk


align with these timescales to ensure there is minimal disruption to services 
once the long-term operator is appointed. 

5.  The procurement process for the long-term operator is expected to last between 
four and six months – including mobilisation by the new operator - from the date 
of the Cabinet decision. 

6.  Once a preferred operator has been identified in accordance with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules, a further Cabinet report will be brought forward to 
enable Cabinet to consider the appointment of the new operator. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

7.  To revert to the Cabinet decisions of 21 February 2022 (“the February Report”), 
w
[...]
e poorer 
outcomes. For instance, rates of low-birth-weight babies are significantly higher 
here than the Southampton average (6% in 2018-20 for the former compared to 
3% for the latter).  Rates of chronic conditions are high and health outcomes for 
older residents of Bevois ward are poor; for instance, over 65-year-olds are far 
more likely to have a fall leading to a hospital admission than the city average.  

Physical activity has well known benefits for both physical and mental health yet 
adult activity levels in the Bevois ward are amongst the lowest in the city (only 
59% were doing 150 minutes of moderate intensity activity per week in 2020/21).  
The recommendation of this report is made in the context of these significant 
challenges and with the intention of SMLC contributing to improving health and 
wellbeing outcomes in the local community. 

19.  This report recommends the commencement of a procurement process to 
appoint a long-term operator of SMLC which will allow the facility to continue to 
be used as a leisure facility and made available for hire for one off community 
events.  

20.  Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 
(“TUPE”) will be considered as part of the transfer arrangements to the new 
operator. 

21.  The Service Specification (which will form part of the proposed contract with the 
new operator) includes several operational requirements to which  the 
successful operator must adhere. These include (but are not limited to) Facility 
Mix, Operating Model, Opening Hours, Customer Service, Programming for All, 
Public Health (“We Can Be Active”) Strategy, Operating & IT Systems, Building 
and Maintenance Responsibilities, Cleaning, Pricing Requirements, Reporting 
Requirements, Equipment and Staff Development.  

22.  It is intended that the long-term operator appointed as a result of the 
procurement process will work closely with the Council’s Supplier Management 
service to ensure that the service 
[...]
s

17

8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

5

5

4

4

4

3

3

3

2

2

2

Keeping the centre open is costly / unaffordable / concerns around covering costs

Disagree with proposals / the building should be closed or sold

Agree with the proposals / general positive comments

Suggestions on how the leisure centre is run (e.g. provider contract, improvements, standards)

Ensure activities are inclusive / focus on access for suggested demographics or characteristics

Money would be better spent elsewhere/outside of the city centre / other projects

Suggestions for specific physical activities or classes that should be on offer

There are already similar or alternative facilities nearby

Need to understand more detail on plans (e.g. finances, viability, provider)

St Mary's Leisure Centre is important to the local community

Other suggestions for how the building could be used / suggested community uses

Concerns and suggestions about admission prices / free access

Should be converted to housing

Problems with crime, parking, travel in the local area

Keeping the centre open could increase Council Tax

St Mary's is used mostly by local residents / is not used much by other city residents

Comments about the political sensitivity of decisions about St Mary's Leisure Centre

Improve/update the booking system

The centre should be publicly owned and managed

Other

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Corporate Assets Decarbonisation Scheme (CADS) phase 2 - approval to spend
	Appendix - ESIA

	9 St Mary's Leisure Centre
	Appendix 1 for St Mary's Leisure Centre
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 38 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Health Adults and 
Leisure  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safe City 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor Kataria 
 
 

69. CORPORATE ASSETS DECARBONISATION SCHEME (CADS) PHASE 2 - 
APPROVAL TO SPEND  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 37424) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) Cabinet approves spend on Phase 2 of CADS of £0.95M, currently budgeted 
within the existing Place capital programme for financial year 2023/2024. 

(ii) Cabinet approves a revenue saving of £0.13M from the corporate energy 
budget, from 2024/25 onwards, which will more than cover the additional 
costs identified below. 

(iii) Cabinet approves the additional budget of £0.03M in 2023/24 and £0.067M 
from 2024/25 onwards for financing costs, to be added to the existing Capital 
Asset Management (CAM) budget. Capital financing was previously removed 
from the MTFS - pending the business case and confirmation the costs would 
be covered. 

(iv) Cabinet approves the budget of £0.004M from 2029/30 onwards for the 
additional maintenance cost of the Solar PV units. 

(v) Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Assets 
following consultation with the Head of Supplier Management, to finalise any 
specific terms of the proposed contracts outlined within this paper, then 
award and enter the call off contract under the relevant framework 
agreement, and carryout all necessary actions to facilitate the execution, 
implementation and operation of the contracts. 

 
 



 

 

- 39 - 
 

 
70. ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36269) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to undertake 
a procurement process to appoint a long-term operator for St. Mary’s Leisure Centre.  
 

 


